450 Chain Saw UT-10425 Page 1 of 12

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS LIST

PART NOQ. 24897 REV. 1
Printed in U.S.A.

Price 35¢

4

HOMELITE® J

450 SERIES |

0o PROFESSIONAL
.| CHAIN saws

UT10425
UT10426

T - -. w
. o Wop W)

HOMELITE [T

Homelite Division f Tartron ng



450 Chain Saw UT-10425 Page 2 of 12

450

FIG. 1

2 ALWAYE QIVE MODEL AND BEF AL NUWBER WHEN GROERING PARTE



450 Chain Saw UT-10425

FIGURE 1

Daaarpiion

450

Farl Mo, Gy, Mo, Cescripion

B Ho.

O —d o M e fa g -

B BRIBLELEE LL4GLEEBLUE

GRA(P (dad HE, BL onlv)
Pit- Groove (MG, Sk only)
LEYER- Chuka
ROO- Chake
BOT- Shoke red
PIM= Qropve, choke
FiN-Trigger
PlM- Groove, thiolle atoh
SCREW- Drlve (HQ, 8L only}
SPRING [HE, 5L only)
LOGKEDUT (HaA, 5L only}
SFEING- Toron, theytte latah
SCREW- Sat [siaring speod ad).}
LATGH- Throttle
TRIGGER- Throilie
EPRING- Throttla elgger
AQD- Throttla
BODT-Throtth red
COVER- Alr filkar
Il daa:
NUT= Afr fl|ter covar
RING- Retainlng
BRACKEY- Sovar mounling
INBEAT= Adr Alter cover {salid)
SCHEW- Pan, B-22 ¥ 144"
IMSERT- Alr inlat {notohed)
FILTER ELEWMENT- Alr

SCREN- Hex, Borna, 10-04 = 2 21/84"

CARBURETOR (805643}
BPACER- Carburakor

COVER- Thrattle handle
SCREW- Hak, Seme 10-24 x BA"

GBROMMET= Carburmator edjustment

SCREW- idke spesd adjustrient
SO0 [ MG- trlle opddd A0 new

HANDLE BAR- Full wrap-eraum (450

Inoludes;
DUSHING
SCRAEW= Koo hd, 10-24 x 5"

HAMDLE BAR- Fluah-cat [HG, 3L anly}
TUBIMG- 11 144" (rmanual olle: phek-up)

GROMIET= Fusl fine
TUBING- [fual plek-up) 10 172"

TUBIMG- 10 1/4* (autq. atier plok-up)
CAP- Fual Miler iwith 825601 Gasket)
CoiuPra O il {widn 12128 Geaket)

Itama w43 B 44 Inciuda
YALVE- Cheok [duck Bl
FILTER- Foroua matsl
CHAIN- Bang
RETAINER
SCREW- Fan bid, § % 144"
FILTER- Ol
SCREW- Hax, Bama 10=24 2 3r4™
|BOLATOR- Yibratlan
EILTER=- Fusl
Includes:
FILTER- Falt
TANK= Fuel & QI

0me-14
12482
12020
12849
B8348
tedEd
Ranan
12dbT
oy
Tedar
12330
1264
12440
1eand-1
12852
12441
12250
GTEId
ATHRGT-B

A-ETEAE-R
EEA1a-A
A-GIET
12433
BOSTE
12RO
W05
Teo2r
A-TO7E2-B
12340
T2
Ba00
2410
Tares
12784
A-Ba5dE

AR1A7
BZP4E
A-RA0TT-A
311245
A8045
aarTe-AR
A-BERC2
A-BAG00-A
A-12222

Sudd
BR4EY
8gG02
a0
B2osa
A-34283
ABOST
A-TO425-A
ATR2R

§5283-1
A-1230E-38

1
f
:
1
f
1
1
f
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

— ek ol ok (o ok omlk Py R ) Rk

ey el el ok =m =L

TN - L Y R )

1
i

ek
=
&
L]

&0
g1
&
sd
B

@0

NUT- Hex, 10-24 gripsa
BCAEW- Hax, Seme 10-24 a 12"
PLATE- Splued Blcrpar (450W)

FLATE- Sptkad bumper [480, 4605L)

Itarma 38 & 59 includs:

MUT- Hex 12-24

WASHER- [ ook ¥12

ECRAEW- Pun, T2-24 x 172"
MWUT- Hax, flange 3B-16

COVER- Drivacals (430 HGE, 45040

NOTE: S¢e Figure 4 for
4508 D'exsn covar
[roc/ Uit
ADSUATER- Gulda bar
PIN- Sulde Dar Bajuster
FLATE=- Qulda bar {auter}
BUGHING
SCAEW- Adlustar
CGVER- Genr
ECREW- Pan, B-32 x 3/8"
AOREW- Truss ha. §-22 » 38"
FLATE- Quide bar {Lnner]
BRACE- Throtta handla
ACAEW- Hax, Serha, 10-24 x 78"
SCREW- Hex, Bome, 8-32 x 374"
SHUBRER- Raar
SHIEL D= kiufiior
Inaludas:
SEAL
CUSHION
GAIF- Thrattle hand|s (S30W]
BUMPER
HANDLE- Throttin
[Bloden:
LINE- QI
Includiey:
GRAOWMET
NUT
ELEEYVE
LINE- Pules 3 1/4"
YALWE- Ortlef chesk
YaLYE- Imlat check
PLUNGER- hiarunl ol gurnp
f5="]- 13
IIQH HING
RQ G- Flungar
Includas:
MLUT- Plursg ar
BUTTON- bisnunl cllar
"0 BING
STCP- Chain
SCREW- Samy hes hd, 832 x W2
HAMD GLIARD
Ingludea:
WASHER- Fisi1
WASHER- Rahlaviia
SCAEW- Shoulder
EAFERTHTIF (Mot &hown)
Ingludes:
ACAEW- 1/8-20 % 58

ALWAYE GIVE MDDEL AND SERLAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTS

£6C4E
A1 ZAE 1B
A-12480-B

1068
TOs
bnada
12880
A=t 2351

A-12AK3-A
A-TO288

T
Toava
TO018-A
12080
A-TOOGA-C

A-TR2AT

E3312-1
02
2sd01
B31E7-13
A-830TT
A-126087
AAT2AG-A,

GRANG
A-puDa4

a0z
fs0g4
EWDT4
TOTTR
AAnd 2
A-R3PER

S4PET

TOTEA

FaaTd
S-TOTHI-A

B233E

i

21208 9
b

1

t

2

2

2

2

1

—hE e — = T SR R ~

.

Page 3 of 12



450 Chain Saw UT-10425 Page 4 of 12

450

FIG. 2

) ALWAYS GIVE MOCEL ANG SERIAL NUMEER WHEN ORDERING PARATS



450 Chain Saw UT-10425

Page 5 of 12

430

Ho.  Uescriphon Farl Ho. dty. Mo, Descrpiion Fari No. | Q%
1 SHIELD- Cylinder A-12408-8 1 33 SCREW- Hex Same 10-24 x 7/8" aansz 1
tngludey: . CLIP- Wira 12864 !
2 BLEHING- Nylgn 185K 2 36 SCREW- Hax Sama Td0-24 x 34" Bang1 i
8 SCREW- Hua Spma 10-24 x B8 BAGSY 9 38 MUFFLER A-12411-10 1
4 TRAMNSFORMER A-12200-A 1 37 CAP= Mulflar éhauat 120e9-1 T
Ingludea: 38 BCREW- Hex Serme §-02 x 38" Be0d1 i
8 SCREW- Hax washar hd, w5270 2 39 ARRESTOR- Spark (Sid on 450W only]  A-B3T-A 1
L AROMMET 124181 1 40 SCREW- Cup Moy eoc 1/4-20 x 58" 42307 B
T PLATE Indlgating &A1 4 BORBW- Papn 10-24 x 1427 Aadn 1
8§ NUT- Hax cantariock 10-24 81208 3 42 WASHER- Retaming 12780 1
2 RETAINER- Mut 12880 i 43 FULLEY- Starlar A-TQ1pg-A 1
10 BWITCH- Toggia A-1244% 1 Pl chag;
Includes 44 BUSHING= Starter pont 21 1
ih| WUT- Hax Ta0ge-21 1 45 WABHER- Nylon 51 ] 1
12 LEAD- Moduie A-127TH 1 1 WABHER- Thruat Bda20 2
13 GROMMET BE2TE 1 47 ROPE- Startar A-BIBTE 1
14 CONTAGT- Grsuhd 0720 1 43 FING- Ehimld retmiming B3ETA 1
18 AECEPTACLE- Tramsformear A-FODEE i 48 BHIELD- 8pnng (outar) 12320-A 1
Inoludax: 50 SPRING- Rewing A-g4pgs 1
SCHEW- Hax washer ha (Sse Mo 5] 320 1 &1 SLEEVE- Fun fdEay 1
18 CONTALST- Tranalormer 12758 2 52 LOCK- Rewmnd spring 12455 1
17 SCHEW- Pan hd., plastite w6 x 34" BEZ1G k4 B3 SHIELD= Spring fnns) 129021-8 1
{8 TIE- Cable 12288 1 & COVER- Startar houang A-TOTEE1 1
19 GRIP- Btarting rops A-mapEz-R 1 4% DEGAL- 4BC 12817 1
| ML 60 SOAEW= Pan hd B-302 x 172" 82264 3
i INBERT- Rope retmining o4 T 5T WASHER- Thrust [iInnar} o453 1
21 HOUEING- Starter A-12580 1 28 RACGE- Innar 41234
Irneducins. B8 BEARING- Follar Bd124 1
2o ELISHING- Starter Aope BTITY? 1 8 EPROCKET & DRLUA A-QERaY 1
23 MNUT- 3:8-24 prasy 1 8 WABHER- Thrusat R L] 1
24 STUD- Bhouldar Faors 2 B2 BHOE- Cluich A-RA124 a
25 WASHER- Fimt 38" 1D B4R 1 Hi SPIDEA- Clubsh 43811 T
20 BPRING- Bturter puwl Ba3rs 2 84 SPRING- Ciutch pagi4-4 3
BT PAWL- Blarwr gdddz-a 2 ES BGRAEW-Tor AT 3
28 WASBHER- Lok startar paw FORa 2 BB COVER- Cluteh QABE 1
280 ROTQR TOG24 1 87 CAP- Mufler [downdrall] {sccessony) A-TH038 1
ap WASHEA- Fim &8 b2 R} | B Innlugien
31 SCRAEW-Hax Sams B-20 x 1 28" BAE b L] FLATE- Bafla 12480 1
32 MODULES COREw/awinch&coregiounds  7O708-A 1 i SCREW- Hax Sema 8-32 % 5% B304 ?

ALWAYE GIVE MODEL AMD SERIAL HUMBER WHEN ORDERING PARTE



450 Chain Saw UT-10425 Page 6 of 12

450

FIQ. 3

o B ™ I\'u I- i
Y € Rl ﬂ AWATE O
- . '-' G \ :
\
-

e,
-

- B, AP '>
E:'ﬁ“’:fgf:\"r'“en END rli-F:') 44 43 _h

AT AR AR e N ]
'rnl.w. @,_, | A a1 Ez y

6 LLWAYE QIVE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN CRDERING PARTS



450 Chain Saw UT-10425

FIGURE 3
No.  Dwscrpilen PartHg, QW
1 SOREW- Hex, Sams 10-24 x E/8" 88060 7
B SHIELD- Erwdust igase2 1
& BPARK PLU Du=-fhl 55130-8 1
4 GASKET- ntake manifald 1281d4-8 1
& MAMNIFOLD- [ntaka 18313 1
3 GRAOMMET Sang2 1
7 SCRAEW= Hax Esma 10-2d x 1/2 aa0dd 2
B COMHECTOR- Curburedor 122484 1
f SPAMG- Garfar 12408 1
10 DEFLECTGR= Alr A=TOSTE 1
Inoludes:
11 BEAL TarT 1
12 PISTOMN & PIN A=TO0SE=A T
ingludan:
13 FISTOMN RING 1208 2
14 CRANKGARE & CYLINDER A=TOal0= 1
I reludwn:
16 LINE- Pulws (3.25 long) 15713 1
8 FITTIMG Tl ] 2
7 MUT- Hax, 18-24 Gripoa 51308 -]
1B SPRIMNG- Check valve METh *
19 BAL L=~ Check vahm BD(E1 1
by 37 AING 74388 2
2 RING- Astaining 12508 1
a2 BODY- Automat'e all pump A-BdZ3S 1
2 BRRIMG- CHI pump e BBl 1
24 PLUNGER- Ol pump A-1B368-B 1
. GAASKET BRPdd- 2
g LOYER= Sl pump 8022425 ¥
an SCREW- Pan 1d, £-32 x 3/B 226 3
28 FITTING: Stralght MTI-T 1
o BOLT- Guida bar T09ER 1
*® FIN- Dowal 5oTh 1
3 BOLT- Qukda bar 12387 1
oz BORAEW- Hax Sarna 1024 x 1 14" AE0EL 1
33 SCAEW- Hex Sema 10-24 x 1 3/8" EB0EE 4
Ll SCAEW- Hex Bemg 10-24 x 2% 3an3ry 1
a5 SOREW- Meu Bama 10-24 x 17 aE0nad 8
8 CLAMP- TO81E 1
ST FILTER [t otwar pump vent hole) T 1
AR ATOP- Chein TS 1
38 BCREWN- Hex Swrna B-82 x /2 BAD4S 2
40 ROD- Connacting A=TO0-1B 1
Includes:
41 GUAEW- Boc., hd. cap L2l 2
42 BEARING= Caged A=FO7E3 1
43 REY- WoodruM TEDTE t
44 PLATE- Back A12908-C 1
Ineludes:
4& SMUBBER 12828 1
4 3EAL- Main 12306 ]
47 HIMG= Retaining 12310 ]
45 BEARING- Roller [maln} Lchl- 2
4% CRAMKSHAFT FOaEE-1A 1
50 LINE- Figxl|ble (auto. oller phok-up) A-gE202-1 1
1 LINE- QI &-70247 1
Inelucieg:
62 NUT- Compraasian FHENE ]
53 ELEEVE- Comprestlan 25301 1
GAGMMET (Mot shown] 33121 1

ALWAYS GIVE MODEL AND SEAIAL NUMBER WHEN CRDERING FARTE

Page 7 of 12

450



450 Chain Saw UT-10425

450 SL

No. Dsseripfion Purt Ha. Aty
KiT- Chaln breke A-R3MIB-B 1
InGluchkas:
1 ECREWN- S0z, cap . Ald2B~1 1
2 WAIHER ikl 3
a SPRIMNG- fraks lwver -LE k! 1
4 BLEEVE- Laymr Ra2ea 1
5 GOYER- O rvacass A-g3omB-A 1
Imoludéa:
| NUT- Cantarlook 1204 {
T FIN- Gulde bar agusling k] 1
] SCREW- Gulde bar adfusting 4E5D 1
4 "7 RING" 15074 1
10 LEVER- Braka wrguard ADATTE-A 1
Inglucden:
i1 BEEARING- Aoller BIBZE 1
12 "E" RING TOR2S 1
13 APAINGY Locking lewar eoli-A 1
1 LEVER- Laaking QaB0R-A
1E BOHEW- Bhouldar 43771 1
18 BAAKE BAND A-D4pa0 1
Ineludes:
1T “E" AING HERE 1
18 SPACOCKET & DRAUM A-RbEE1-2 1
18 SCREW- Fan hd. 1/4-20 x 58 p22E8 1
20 BCREW- Truee hd. B-52 x 378 BOE4S 1
H PLATE- Gulde bar ToAlG 1
20 SCREW- Hax hd. Seme 8-02 & 142" BandE z
23 BTOP- Chaln 10708 1
ACCESSORIES;
SPRACKET & DRLIM (7T-3/0" pltch) A 182

ALWAYS GIVE MODBEL AND SERiAL NUMBER WHEN CREERING FARTS

Page 8 of 12



450 Chain Saw UT-10425 Page 9 of 12

450

FIQ. 5

CARBURETOR

A-70792-B
SDC-54C

12825 Repair Kit {1-16)
70811 Diaphragm/Gasket Set (13-18)

ALWAYS QIVE MDDEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING RARTS 9



450 Chain Saw UT-10425

450

10

ACCESSORIES AND TOOLS

ACCESSORIES

K- Hand Querd {right)

Gompound (DC4) Silicone @raass far transformer spring

Adhesive (14 gram tube) oyilnder shigld bushing and
bumper In hack plate

Starter Rope- 260 ft. ragl -#5

Tubing, Rubber- 10 1, {fual & ¢l

Tubing, Rubbar- 10 f. (pulse line)

Tubing, Rubiber- 1§ ft. {fuel plek-up)

Sprocket & Orum {EL unlts gnly} {Spur typs)

Silastic- for cylindar flange, myflier gagkat and
muffler suréws,

Kit- Cluteh & Orum

Exchangar- Haat

TOOLS

Bit, Torx- (drive with 1/4" sqcket-cluteh plate acrews)
Blt, Torx- {drlva with 5/18" sockat-clutch plate serawe)
G.0. Test Lamp-lgnitlon chack

Key, Hax- Cannecting Rod

Puller, Rotor

Scrawdriver uge to drive 88651 wrench

Shim- Yallow G20 (Rotor Alr Gap)

Sleeva- Seal (crankshaft asssmbly)

Tool & Flunger- Platon Pln assembly and remaoval
Taol, Clutch Removal- 3 ahoe linad

Wrench, Combination (450W3- Gulde bar nuts
Wranch, Sockat- Spark plug

Key, Hex 3/18" for mutflsr screws-uge with BBES1 wrench
Wranoh- Hex Sos

Tool Wrench Gpannear

ALWAYE GIVE MODEL AND SERLAL NUMBER wHEN GRDERING FART3

A-12267-A,
22035-A
o827

570841
893112-98
aMb67-e
B47T -8
A-g4718-2
24823

A-S4158-A
A-34083

17115-01
17115602
A-24054
25528
A-243E0
24841
24853
23758
A-24871
A-1T146
A-24284
88851
94524
22126
A-B3TA1

Page 10 of 12



450 Chain Saw UT-10425 Page 11 of 12

NOTES



450 Chain Saw UT-10425 Page 12 of 12

AFCHL

HOMELITE L1,

Homehte Division of Taxtron Ine.



